

No. 2020-05

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

APPELLEE'S MERITS BRIEF

Team No. 23

Attorneys for Appellee
Al-Adab Al-Mufrad Care Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE PANEL’S HOLDING BECAUSE HHS SHOWED AACCS DISFAVORABLE TREATMENT DUE TO ITS RELIGION IN VIOLATION OF ITS FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	7
A. HHS Showed AACCS Disfavorable Treatment Due To Its Religious Beliefs, As Shown By Its Enforced Of EOCPA Against AACCS In Its Sincerely Held Religious Practices While Consistently Choosing Not To Enforce Secularly Motivated Discrimination Based On Race, Sex, Sexual Orientation, Religion, And Familial Status	9
1. The EOCPA is not neutral as to religion because it allows for specific forms of secularly motivated discrimination, while making no accommodation for religiously motivated discrimination.....	10
2. The EOCPA is not generally applicable because it is enforced only against religiously motivated conduct, while the state uses its discretion not to enforce against various secularly motivated forms of discrimination	12
B. This Court Should Depart From The Legal Standard Created By <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> And Return To Its Classic First Amendment Jurisprudence Embodied In <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> and <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> That Honors The History Of The First Amendment, Aligns With Extensive Precedent, And Creates A More Just System	14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE PANEL’S HOLDING BECAUSE AAC’S
FUNDING IS CONDITIONED UPON ITS ENDORSEMENT OF VIEWS
CONTRARY TO ITS SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS IN VIOLATION
OF ITS FREE SPEECH RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 18

A. The Government’s Is Limited In Its Ability To Place Conditions On The
Receipt Of Funds And May Not Leverage Funding To Regulate Speech Outside
The Funded Program 19

B. A Condition Which Empowers The Government To Compel Affirmative
Speech To Receive Funding Crosses The Line From Merely Ensuring That
Federal Funds Are Used For Their Intended Purpose To Abridging First
Amendment Rights 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama & Coushatta Tribes v. Trustees of Big Sandy Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	17
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	24
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	19
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	20

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	21
<i>Libertarian Party of Ind. v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (1990).....	17
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	26
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962, 986 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 61 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Board of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1343	1
E.V.C. § 37.....	22
E.V.C. § 42.....	18, 22

Other Authorities

Amy Adamczyk, John Wybraniec, & Roger Finke, <i>Religious Regulation and the Courts: Documenting the Effects of Smith and RFRA</i> , 46 J. Church & State 237 (2004)	17
Brief for <i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, Jewish Coalition For Religious Liberty, 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020) (No. 19-123).....	17, 18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty & the Culture Wars</i> , U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014).....	16
Edward J. Fuhr, <i>The Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions and the First Amendment</i> , 39 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 97 (1989)	20, 24, 25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. 1	19
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	9, 19
